# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Doc#. 1918257034 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/01/2019 11:06 AM Pg: 1 of 10

#### **Loan Modification Agreement**

Cover Page Prepared by/Return to: Marinosci Law Group Lissette Hernandez 134 N. LaSalle Street Suite 1900 Chicago, IL 60602

Report and

#### **COVER PAGE FOR RECORDING PURPOSES**

Please see attacked Loan Modification Agreement

# UNOFFICIAL CC



P.O. Box 54285 Irvine, CA 92619-4285 (800) 661-4687 K

BOITOWOF ("I");1 LIONEL KIMBLE JR; COURTNEY L KIMBLE Lander ("Lender"): Carrington Mortgaga Services, LLC Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"): 02/12/06 Lt an Number: 7000040436 Firstly Address (and Legal Description II recordation is necessary) ("Property"): /L18 3 VERNON AVE, CHICAGO IL 60653-3405

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Afformat a Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) The Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, at they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalizar erms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been eatistie i.

- My Representations and Cover arts, I certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:
  - A. I am experiencing a financial has taking and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the month, mortgage payments now or in the near future;

    B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement was In the Property as a principal residence,
  - and the Property has not been condemned;
  - C. There has been no impermissible change in the cwn ship of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a fr nily namber, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce 🕶 may rage;
  - D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (an invidensiand that I am not required to disclose child support or allmony unless I chose to hely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program ("Program"));
  - E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;
  - F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program 1 will to so;
  - G. I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

I if there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor exposing this document, each is referred to as "I" For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as "1") shall include the plural (such as "wa") and vice versa where appropriate.

MULTISTATE ROME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT – Single Femily -- Final C Many Francis May Francis May 1 of 6 pages I o

1918257034 Page: 3 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



P.O. Box 54285 Irvine, CA 92819-4285 (800) 581-4587

- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
  - A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that eny of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
  - B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts this Agraement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (i) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. If further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
  - The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all precunditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 08/01/13 (the "Modification Effective Diste") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have 189 to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 11/01/13.
  - A. The new Maturity Date will be: 03/2038.
  - B. The midiff of mincipal belance of my Note will include all amounts and errearages that will be past due to of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") leas any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal slar oe of my Note will be \$394,94.84 (the "New Principal Balance"). I understand that by a realing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal belance, the added Unpaid a nounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under the Agreement. I also under land that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that its added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.
  - C. \$101247.60 of the New Principal Bala ice shall be deferred (the 'Deferred Principal Balance') and I will not pay interest or make mount's payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance has the 'Interest Bearing Principal Balance' and this amount is \$293147.20. Impress at the rate of 2.00000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and be due on 11/01/13. My payment schedule for the modified Logn is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Monthly Escrew Payment Amount	Pay na 7	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payment s
1-5	2,0000	C9/01/13	\$687.73	\$603.29 acjusts gnousjy s) er	1521.02 deliasts granually after	CYF AF E	1.80
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		year 1	yeer1	-	
6	3.00000	09/01/18	\$1031.38	Adjusts Annuels	Adjusts Addusts	11/01/18	1
7	4.coone	Cat 1/19	F: 182.92	Adjusts Annual	Adjusts Annually	11/01/75	12
į.	4.50000	05/01/20	\$1267 <b>.89</b>	Adjusts Annually	Adjusts Accually	11/01/00	12

MULTISTATE BOME APPORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT – Single Family – Famile Mac/Proddle Mac Undform INSTRUMENT – Soft (rev. 349) (page 2 of 6 pages)

1918257034 Page: 4 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



P.O. Box 54285 Irvine, CA \$2619-4285 (800) 561-4507

L 7 34	4,50000	100011/21	31200,09	A-Scrutte	Adiusts	11/01/21	197
		T	41220122	1 (200 22)	1	****	
i i			,				L 【

"The econom payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordancely.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersed any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay uption adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only for any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay leas than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal belance.

I understand that my monthly payment is celculated using a five hundred fourly eight (548)-month amortization period from the date my loan was originated but the actual loan term of my Note is three hundred shitly one (381) months. I understand that, if I still own amounts under the Note on the Maturity Date, as a result of the 187-month difference between the 547-month amortization period and the 381-month term of my Note, a Balloon Payment shall become due and payable on the Maturity Date. Such Balloon Payment includes the total amount of the Deferred Principal Balance plus the theo-outstanding interest Bearing Principal Balance plus all accrued and unpaid interest.

- D. I will be in defa at if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of into extra permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- F. I agree to pay in full the Deferred Farrige! Balence and any other amounts still owed under the Loan Documents by the earliest of @ or date I sail or transfer an interest in the Property.

  (ii) the date I pay the entire interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- G. If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lander may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying an en partial prepayment to other amounts

#### 4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized resentative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or contourner is decreated; (ii) the borrower and contourner are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property has dinot sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the contract under the Loan Documents); or (fil) the Lender has weived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trist period plan or other workout plan that i previously entered into with Lender.
- C. To comply, except to the extent that they ere medified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all.

MULTISTATE HOME APPORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT – Maple Family — Frank Marifredd'r Mar Uniform Holy (1981) — 309 (1981, 309) (1982) — 309 (1981, 309) (1982)

1918257034 Page: 5 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



P.O. Box 64285 Irvine, CA \$2619-4285 (800) 561-4567

payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

- D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lander's waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my secrow secount.
- E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- F. You understand that you are not required to waive or release any claims and/or defenses is connection with this Agreement
- G. You understand and agree that by accepting this Loan Modification your credit score may be adversely affected, however CMS will not make inaccurate payment delinquency reports to any credit reporting agencies provided you are making your reduced modification payments in a timely manner. For more information about your credit score, go to <a href="http://www.fto.gov/bco/edu/pubs/consumer/credit/crs24.shtm">http://www.fto.gov/bco/edu/pubs/consumer/credit/crs24.shtm</a>
- H. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly and the by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- I. That, so the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior virties consent, Lender may, at its option, require Immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not expresse this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations, wor with the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer, if Lender exercises this ppt in Lander shall give method of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less them 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of his period, Lender in ay in oke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- J. That, as of the Modification Effective Co. a understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferse of my property as permitted under the Gam St. Germain Act. 12 (U.S.C. Section 1701)-3. A buyer or transferse of the Property will not be permitted, under any other choumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may the baseloned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferse of the Property.
- K. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addengum or amendment to the Note slipwed for the assessment of a pensity or full or pertial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.
- L. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining of y title endorse in mi(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessar in required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage iden is if. If at lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance at dinor withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not reche such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Data and the Agreement will be null and void.
- M. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I

NULTISTATE HOME APPORBABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Famile Man/N-eddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3157 3499 (res. 3499) (page 4 of 6 pages)

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



P.O. Box \$4285 Institut, CA .98649-4285 (ROD): 061-4867

Understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement acritaining the correction will be provided to one for my algorithm. At Lendor's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of each error. If I elect not to age; each corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents elect continue in full force and effect, exist terms will not be engined by this Agreement, and I will not be engine for a modification under the Home Affectation Programs.

- N. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, tric. (\*\*\*ERIS\*\*\*) is a separate corporation organized and existing under the levie of Dokumers and interest and detection order the levie of P.O. Dax 2020, Flirt, All 48903-2026, (889) 679 ARISS. In cases where the loan has been registered with LASRS who has only legal the to the interests general by the horrows in the mortgage and who is eating solely as markines for Lander's successors and savigns, MERS has the right: to counties any or all of these interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclase and sell the Property; and to take any notion required of Lander knowledge, but not limited to, releasing and nancating the mortgage loan.
- O. That Lander will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, codel except matcher, codel soons, became, payment history, government monitoring beformation, and information about account better, programment in addition, I understand and consent to the dischlares of my personal information and the terms of the frist period plan and the Agreement by Lender to (I) the U-8 Department of the Treasury, (II) Familie Mee and Freddle Mee in conjustion with their responsibilities unless that Hame Affordability and Statility Plan; (II) any investor, insurer, guarantees or services my fast item or extending term of applicability mortglage lossofs; (III) companies that perform support services for the Hame Affordable Architecture of the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any MUD control Acceptance of the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any
- P. That if any do unear related to the Loan Documents predior this Agreement is toot, mispleosit, missisted, incommitty reflects the true and contect terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is of ember missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, Initial and denire to the Lender any documentation the Lender desires recessary. If the Note is make and the Lender hereby information as against any lose associated with a demand on in Note. At decuments the Lender requests of my under this Section 4.M. eithall he referred to as "Drawn yet." I agree to petiver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's witten request for such perfectment.
- Q. That the mortgage insurance pregrams or my loss, if applicable, may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher law monthly payment. Furthernore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage. The may change as a result of the New Principal behave.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed	this Recomend.
Lander	LIONEL KANBLEUR
Br.	COURTNESS KNUBLE
Date 9-24-73	Date

ACCULTOTATE ROME ACCORDANCE THOU STICATION ACCURDACENT — Made Princip — Manufa Access malia while UNIVERSE ENCENTRACET

1918257034 Page: 7 of 10

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

CARRINGTON
P.O. Box 54286 Irvine, CA 22819-4285
(890) 581-4867

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1918257034 Page: 8 of 10

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

CARRINGTON

P.O. Box 54285 Invine, GA 92619-4285 (800) 551-4567

CMS Lpan # 7000040436

### HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BALLOON PAYMENT DISCLOSURE

Notice: Read Before Signing Your Loan Documents

Property Address: 4316 S VERNON AVE, CHICAGO

IL 60653-3405

The Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement") provided for Term Extension (as defined below) and deferral of a portion of the principal balance of your Note.

The modified principal balance of your Note will be \$394394.84 (the "New Principal Balance") of which \$101247.60 shall be deferred (such amount, the "Deferred Principal Balance"). You will not be required to pay interest or make monthly payments on the Deferred Principal Balance. The New Principal Balance minus the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$293147.24. Interest at the raty of 2.00000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 09/01/13.

This Agreet is t provides for 293 monthly payments of principal and interest, with the initial monthly payment in the amount of \$967.73. This monthly payment is calculated using a 548-month amortization period from the date the loan was originate a freezed to herein as "Term Extension") while the prodiffied principal belance of your Note and all accrued and unplair interest is due in 361 months from the date the loan was originated. Assuming that all of the monthly payments have been paid exactly on the date that each payment is due, a final believe payment of the then-outstanding interest is arring Principal Balance give all accrued interest remaining unpaid give the Deferred Principal Balance, which is 5 total sum of approximately \$271762.43, shall become due and payable on 03/2038 (the "Maturity Date").

The amount of Deferred Principal Be'and) and any other amounts still eved under your Loan Documents will result in a balloon payment fully due and payable upon the earliest of: (i) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date you pay the outstanding historiest Bearing Principal Balance plus all accrued interest remaining unpaid on such balance, or (iii) the Maturity Cale.

If you make a partial prepayment of principal, the Lender may apply first partial prepayment first to the Deferred Principal Balance before applying such pertial prepayment to the Interest Bearing Principal Balance or any other amounts due.

DO NOT SIGN ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS IF YOU HAVE MAY OUTSTANDING QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR LOAN PAYMENTS OR THIS BALLOON PAYMENT DISCLOSURY.

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY OR EARLIER IF AN ONE OF THE EVENTS DESCRIBED ABOVE OCCURS. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE INTEREST BEARING FRINCIPAL BALANCE PLUS ALL ACCRUED AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE PLUS THE DEFERRED AN CIPAL BALANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY DISCLOSED IN THE AGREEMENT, THE LENDER IN THIS TRANSACTION IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME, YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER WITH WHOM YOU HAVE THIS LOAN, WHO IS WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF THIS LENDER, OR ANY OTHER LENDER, AGREES TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN, YOU MAY BE REQUIRED TO PAY THE THEN-PREVAILING INTEREST RATE, WHICH MAY BE INGRER OR LOWER THAN THE INTEREST RATE SPECIFIED IN THE AGREEMENT. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN, AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN, EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

1918257034 Page: 9 of 10

# UNOFFICIAL

CARRINGTON

P.O. Box \$4285 invine, CA 92819-4285 (800) 501-4567

CMS Loan # 7000040436

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (ALL BORROWERS MUST SIGN AND DATE):

IM's have read and hereby acknowledge receipt of the above notice doncerning the balloon payment provisions of

Oberty of Cook County Clerk's Office

ł

1918257034 Page: 10 of 10

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### Exhibit A

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND IN CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN DEED DOC # 00247667, ID# 20034000480000, BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS 3 SOU.
RT OF THE SECTION ...
RINCIPAL MERIDIAN.
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL-20034000480000 THE SOUTH 16 1/2 FEET OF LOT 48 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT

PAL/OT15-2NOMURA/AOM

16030042

Cook County, IL